

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 146

ANSWERED ON 01/12/2025


Funds under SSA scheme


146. Shri Shafi Parambil:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) the total amount or funds allocated for the SSA scheme for the current financial year and the share of each State and UT under the scheme;


(b) whether the Government has disbursed the share of the State Government of Kerala under the SSA scheme for the current financial year and last financial year;


(c) if so, the details of the disbursement including date and the amount or funds that disbursed; and


(d) if not, the reasons for the non-disbursement of the funds under SSA?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)

(a): Central share of funds allocated to the States/UTs under current financial year 2025-26 by the Government of India under Samagra Shiksha Scheme is Annexed.

(b) to (d): Financial assistance under Samagra Shiksha is provided to all States and Union Territories for various interventions in accordance with the norms of the Scheme and the guidelines issued by the Ministry of Finance from time to time.


In FY 2025-26, an amount of Rs. 452.04 crore as Central Share has been approved, out of which Rs. 92.41 crore already been released as 1st installment to the State of Kerala, for the implementation of Samagra Shiksha in Kerala on 4th November, 2025.

***


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 146 ANSWERED ON 01st DECEMBER, 2025 ASKED

BY HON’BLE MP SHRI SHAFI PARAMBIL REGARDING FUNDS UNDER SSA

SCHEME


Funds allocated to the States/UTs under Samagra Shiksha during 2025-26


(Rs in lakhs)

S.no States/UTs Central share to be released to the State/UT

1 A&N Islands 8939.32

2 Andhra Pradesh 140772.43

3 Arunachal Pradesh 78323.47

4 Assam 368806.99

5 Bihar 589656.73

6 Chandigarh 14810.08

7 Chhattisgarh 118482.35

8 DND-DNH 10972.68

9 Delhi 55245.42

10 Goa 2770.98

11 Gujarat 143519.86

12 Haryana 84604.25

13 Himachal Pradesh 71073.55

14 Jammu & Kashmir 143599.16

15 Jharkhand 115690.18

16 Karnataka 110332.70

17 Kerala 45204.68

18 Ladakh 22630.62

19 Lakshadweep 881.10

20 Madhya Pradesh 375084.65

21 Maharashtra 143182.77

22 Manipur 59620.04

23 Meghalaya 40658.74

24 Mizoram 33224.04

25 Nagaland  36020.06

26 Odisha 213955.90

27 Puducherry 2126.35

28 Punjab 86111.96

29 Rajasthan 334568.23

30 Sikkim 16641.54

31 Tamil Nadu 184722.37

32 Telangana 108827.22

33 Tripura 50742.20

34 Uttarakhand 73537.88

35 Uttar Pradesh 589243.27

36 West Bengal 199839.46

Total 4674423.23

